



BIDDERS NEED NOT RETURN THE ENTIRE PROPOSAL

	Project 18-2, 2018 Resurfacing of Various Streets	
Project Name:	2018 Alley Improvements	

Project Number: Oak Park Project # 18-2

Location:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK ILLINOIS

Various Locations throughout the Village

Submitted to the President and Board of Trustees

By: BROTHERS ASPHALT PAYING INC. Contractor's Name

315 5. STEWART AVE.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Oak Park Project #18-2 2018 Street Improvements

June 27, 2018

The following will comprise ADDENDUM NO. 1 for the referenced project:

1. The Special Provision for Item 37, DETECTABLE WARNINGS has been updated to allow for the Contractor to select between Cast Iron and Plastic material.

New Pages I – Page 17-18 of 36, are attached to this Addendum.

Number of Attachments: 1 (2 Pages)

Received by:

Contractor: Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.

Date: 6/27/18

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM BY COMPLETING AND RETURNING THIS FORM TO EDWIN HANCOCK ENGINEERING CO. (cbaker@ehancock.com)

Signature: (

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE ENGINEER BEFORE <u>11:00 A.M.</u> Thursday, June 28th, 2018.

The barrier curb shall be placed upon a compacted crushed stone bedding, Gradation CA-6, having a minimum thickness of two inches (2"). The cost for the 2" stone cushion shall be included in this item.

Three smooth, round, epoxy coated, steel #4 dowel bars running the continuous length along each edge of the curb shall be placed at the location indicated on the details. At each corner where two curbs meet, a steel dowel bar ½" in diameter shall be bent to make a 90 degree angle and each side of the angle shall be one foot in length.

Between four (4) and twenty-four (24) hours after the curb has been placed, contraction joints two inches (2") in depth, shall be saw-cut at a maximum of a 15' spacing and at certain other locations as may be designated by the Engineer. These joints shall then be sealed according to the requirements of Article 420.14(a) of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction". At locations where the proposed curb meets existing curb, 2 - 18" long, 34" diameter, epoxy coated, steel dowel bars shall be drilled into the existing curb.

After removal of the "back of curb" form, the excavated area behind the curb designated for sodding shall be immediately backfilled with select non-organic earth backfill in preparation for the placement of the topsoil. All areas where concrete or asphalt is to be installed along the back of curb shall be backfilled with crushed stone, gradation CA-7 and properly compacted. The costs for the placement of the required backfill material shall be included in the cost of the curb and gutter.

ONE INCH (1") THICK WOODEN FORMS WILL BE USED IN THE FORMING OF ALL RADIUS SECTIONS OF CURB AND GUTTER. MASONITE AND STEEL FORMS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

Payment for this item shall be at the Contract unit price per Foot for CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B.

ITEM 36- PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5"

This item includes the placement of new concrete sidewalk at locations shown on the Plans or as directed by the Engineer in accordance with Section 424 of the "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction". The five inch (5") thick, P.C.C. sidewalk shall be constructed to the limits and grade required to blend with adjoining surfaces. The sidewalk shall be placed upon a base of compacted crushed stone, Gradation CA-6, having a minimum thickness of two inches (2"). Full depth expansion joints shall be placed between the sidewalk and the back of any adjacent curb, sidewalk, or buildings, and as directed by the Engineer.

Payment for this item shall be at the Contract unit price per Square Foot for PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5".

ITEM 37- DETECTABLE WARNING

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing detectable warnings as indicated on the contract plans in accordance with Section 424 of the Standard Specifications and as revised or amended in this special provision. The color shall be approved by Village prior to ordering.

Materials

Contractor shall have his choice of:

Cast Iron / Ductile Iron:

Detectable warnings shall have vent holes and be grey cast iron or ductile iron according to Article 1006. Fasteners shall be stainless steel according to Article 1006.29(d).

Plastic:

Detectable warning panels shall be anchor mounted (loops preferred). The panel shall have minimum thickness of ½ inch and flat bottom without fins to prevent air entrapment during installation.

Construction Requirements

Detectable warning tiles shall be mechanically connected to adjacent tiles with stainless steel bolts.

The Radial Tiles are required where the Setback is greater than 5 foot, and the rectangular tiles up to 2 by 5 foot are required where the Setback is equal or smaller than 5 foot. For the Setback refer to Curb Ramps For Sidewalks standards 424.

Submittals

- Submit manufacturer literature, installation procedures, drawings, and warranty.
- Submit two (2) tactile detectable warning wedge samples of the color proposed.
- Wet-Set (reusable) Radius Cast Iron (tactile) wedges shall be warranted in writing for a period of five (5) years.
- Warranty shall assure that wedges are free from defects from the date of purchase.

Must Comply with The Following:

- Americans with Disability Act (ADA) (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) for Public Rights of Way (July26, 2011)
- ISO 23599:2012-03-01 Assistive products for the blind and vision impaired persons-Tactile Walking Surface Indicators
- Federal Highway Administration, 23 U.S.C. & 313- Buy America; 23 C.F.R. & 635.410
- American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Section 1605- Buy America
- Federal Transit Administration, 49 U.S.C & 532(j); 49 C.F.R. Part 661

Method of Measurement

Detectable warnings will be measured for payment in place and the area computed in square feet.

Basis of Payment

This work will be paid at the contract unit price per square foot for DETECTABLE WARNINGS SPECIAL.



Notice to Bidders

Time and Place of Opening of Bids

Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the Office of the Village Engineer, Monday through Friday, 8:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. at 201 South Boulevard Oak Park, Illinois 60302 until 11:00 A.M. Thursday, June 28, 2018 at which time the proposals shall be publicly opened and read.

Description of Work

Name: Oak Park Project # 18-2 Resurfacing of Various Streets

<u>Location</u>: This project will consist of improvements to various alleys streets the Village of Oak Park.

<u>Proposed Improvement:</u> In general, the improvements consist of the removal and replacement of curb and gutter, sidewalks, ADA ramps, driveways, minor drainage improvements, pavement patching, cold-milling of asphalt roadways, earth excavation, installation of hot-mix asphalt binder and surface courses, pavement striping, parkway restoration, and all appurtenant work thereto.

Bidders Instructions

- 1. Plans and proposal forms will be available in the Office of the Village Engineer, 201 South Boulevard, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 upon payment of \$50.00 (non-refundable). No plans will be issued to prospective bidders after 4 P.M. on the working day preceding the opening of bids. Proposals will not be accepted by the Village of Oak Park from Contractors who have failed to provide payment, if required, for obtaining proposal forms and have also failed to register with the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department as plan holders for this project
- 2. At the bid opening, all proposals <u>must</u> be accompanied by a proposal guaranty in the amount of 5% of the bid amount. The proposal guaranty shall be in the form of a bid bond executed by a corporate surety company or a bank cashier's check.

- The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in Article 102.01 of the 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction," prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation.
- 4. The work to be performed pursuant to this Proposal is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.
- 5. Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids are submitted. Portions of the proposal that must be returned include the following:
 - a. Proposal Cover
 - b. Notice to Bidders
 - c. Contract Proposal (I)
 - d. Contract Schedule of Prices Form (II) (if required)
 - e. Proposal Bid Bond (III) (if required)
 - f. Contractor's Certification (IV)
 - g. Tax Compliance Affidavit (V)
 - h. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance (VI)
 - i. Village of Oak Park EEO Report (VII)
 - j. Participation Statement
 - SCHEDULE C: Village of Oak Park Letter of Intent From MBE/WBE to Perform as a Subcontractor, Supplier, and/or Consultant
 - SCHEDULE D: Village of Oak Park M.WBE Participation
 - k. Affidavit of Availability
 - I. Federal Guidelines Items #6 and #7 to be followed as written below:
- In addition to Local funds, this project is financed with federal Community
 Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and thus is subject to all federal rules,
 regulations and guidelines.
- 7. Phasing of Contract: There are two separate phases of the contract the Non-Federally funded phase (Phase I) and the Federal Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Phase (Phase II):

The Contractor shall pay not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for work of a similar character on public works in Cook County, Illinois, and not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and

overtime work, to all laborers, workers, and mechanics, employed on this project for Phase I. The Contractor shall comply with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act for Phase I work.

Phase II of the project shall include all work on both segments of Humphrey Avenue as shown on the contract plans. The Contractor shall track all labor and materials for the CDBG funded work in Phase II separately from the non-federally funded work in Phase I. The Contractor shall follow all Federal rules, regulations and guidelines when working on Phase II of the project, including Davis Bacon and Related Acts.

Please note that all contractors awarded the contract (and their subcontractors) will receive no payouts from the village until documents submitted have been reviewed and approved and all federal requirements have been met.

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

By Order of

RETURN WITH BID Bill McKenna, Village Engineer



Proposal

RETURN WITH BID

Proposal of BROTHERS ASPHALT PAYING INC.

for the alley improvement as noted herein and perform all appurtenant work thereto.

- The plans for the proposed work are those prepared by Hancock Engineering, 9933 Roosevelt Road, Westchester, IL 60154.
- 2. The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the Department of Transportation and designated as 2016 "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", revised April 1st, 2016, and the "Supplemental Specifications" there to, the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Construction in Illinois", and the "Manual for Uniform Traffic Control Devices", adopted and in effect on the date of invitation of bids.
- 3. Replace "the Department" with "The Village of Oak Park," and the term, "Regional Engineer" with "Village Engineer."
- 4. The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the applicable Special Provisions indicated on the "Check Sheet for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this proposal.
- 5. The undersigned agrees to complete the work before October 31st, 2018 unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifications.
- 6. Accompanying this proposal is either a bid bond on the Village Bond form or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the Village of Oak Park. The amount of the check is **FINE RECENT BID BINO** (\$ 5%).
- 7. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond or check shall be forfeited to the awarding authority.
- 8. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price.
- The unit price shall govern if no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the results of unit price multiplied by the quantity.
- 10. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 11. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
- 12. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such

conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.

13. This Contract is subject to "An act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any other public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works". (see Special Provision for details).

Special Note: Davis-Bacon and Related Acts require maintaining and submitting Certified Payroll records weekly for all entities working on this project.

14. Proposal Guaranty Check:

Attach Cashier's Check or Certified Check Here

In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties that would be required for each individual proposal.

15. The undersigned submits herewith this schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract:

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

16. The undersigned further agrees that if awarded the contract for the sections contained in the following combinations, will perform the work in accordance with The requirements of each individual proposal for the multiple bid specified in the schedule below.

#	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
1	INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY TREE FENCE	Foot	4020	\$ 5.50	\$ 22,110.00
2	TREE ROOT PRUNING	Foot	1180	\$ 9.00	\$ 10,620.00
3	INLET FILTER AND MAINTENANCE	Each	79	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,950.00
4	EARTH EXCAVATION	Cu Yd	3655	\$ 40.00	\$ 146,200.00
5	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	Sq Yd	1460	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,600.00
6	PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND BASE MATERIAL REPLACEMENT	Sq Yd	325	\$ 44.29	\$ 14,394.25
7	UNDERCUT EXCAVATION	Cu Yd	325	\$ 40.00	
8	POUROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT	Cu Yd	325	\$ 35.00	\$ 11,375.00
9	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	Foot	6950	\$ 5.67	\$ 39,406.50
10	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	Sq Ft	12750	\$ 1.29	\$ 16,447.50
11	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	Sq Yd	400	\$ 12.36	\$ 4,944.00
12	INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL	Sq Yd	10	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
13	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL – BUTT JOINT	Sq Yd	930	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,650.00
14	PREPARATION OF BASE	Sq Yd	6550	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,550.00
15	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL (VARIABLE DEPTH)	Sq Yd	9425	\$ 2.00	\$ 18,850.00
16	8" PVC STORM SEWER	Foot	100	\$ 135.70	\$ 13,570.00
17	TRENCH BACKFILL	Cu Yd	30	\$ 89.71	\$ 2,691.30
18	INLET, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	Each	2	\$ 1,931.2	\$ 3,862.50
19	RESTRICTED DEPTH CATCH BASIN, 4' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	Each	4	\$ 4,182.8	3 \$ 16,731.32

#	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
20	RESTRICTED DEPTH COMBINATION MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	Each	1	\$ 9,402.8	7 \$ 9,402.87
21	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED	Each	54	\$ 375.9	\$ 20,301.30
22	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	Each	28	\$ 623.15	\$ 17,448.20
23	MANHOLE ADJUSTING RING	Each	5	\$ 165.83	\$ 829.15
24	STRUCTURE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	Each	5	\$ 938.33	\$ 4,691.65
25	FRAMES AND LIDS	Each	5	\$ 286.34	12.0
26	STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	Each	5	\$ 803.40	\$ 4,017.00
27	STRUCTURE TO BE CLEANED	Each	12	\$ 357.41	\$ 4,288.92
28	WATER SERVICE BOXES AND VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	Each	5	\$ 233.81	\$ 1,169.05
29	EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION	Hour	8	\$ 1,060.90	\$ 8,487.20
30	PEDESTRIAN TEMPORARY TRENCH CROSSING	Each	3	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00
31	TEMPORARY AGGEGATE FOR ACCESS	Ton	15	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00
32	DUST CONTROL CALCIUM CHLORIDE TYPE L	Sq Yd	1435	\$ 0.71	\$ 1,018.85
33	DUST CONTROL WATERING	Sq Yd	14000	\$ 0.25	\$ 3,500.00
34	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	Foot	6950	\$ 24.72	\$ 171,804.00
35	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B	Foot	20	\$ 46.35	\$ 927.00
36	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5"	Sq Ft	12750	\$ 6.18	\$ 78,795.00
37	DETECTABLE WARNING	Sq Ft	590	\$ 29.87	\$ 17,623.30
38	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 7"	Sq Yd	400	\$ 57.68	\$ 23,072.00
39	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 8"	Sq Yd	505	\$ 64.89	\$ 32,769.45
40	PROTECTIVE COAT AND CURING OF PCC, SINGLE APPLICATION	Sq Yd	8000	\$ 0.52	\$ 4,160.00
41	RESET DECORATIVE WALKWAY PAVER - BRICK, SLATE, PATTERNED	Sq Ft	125	\$ 20.6	
42	GROUND STABILIZATION GEOSYNTHETIC	Sq Yd	4085	\$ 3.50	
43	WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	Sq Yd	4085	\$ 5,50	\$ 22,467.50
44	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 6"	Sq Yd	10425	\$ 8.00	\$ 83,400.00

#	PAY ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	
45	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 9"	Sq Yd	10	\$.20,00	\$. 200.00	
46	INCIDENTAL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACING	Ton	5	\$.200.00	\$.1,000.00	
47	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) SS-1	Gal	3965	\$.0.15	\$.594.75	
48	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) MC-30	Gal	1650	\$.0.20	\$. 330.00] ನ
49	MIXTURE FOR CRACKS, JOINTS AND FLANGEWAYS	Ton	5	\$ 300,00	\$ 1,500.00	J
50	CLASS 'D' PATCHES, TYPES II-IV, 4"	Sq Yd	450	\$. 35.00	\$. 15,750.00	
51	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	Ton	2600	\$.70.00	\$.182,000.00	
52	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	Ton	580	\$.75.00	\$.43,500.00	
53	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX 'D', N50	Ton	2515	\$.73.00	\$. 183,595.00	
54	HOT MIX ASPHALT FOR MAINTENANCE	Ton	9	\$.300.00	\$.2,700.00	
55	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	Foot	1450	\$.0.67	\$.971.50	
56	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	Foot	440	\$.1.03	\$.453.20	
57	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	Foot	800	\$.2.06	\$.1,648.00	
58	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	Foot	305	\$.6.70	\$.2,043.50	
59	PARKWAY RESTORATION	Sq Yd	6205	\$.14.42	\$.89.476.10	
60	CLEAN AND MULCH	Sq Yd	200	\$.7.73	\$.1,546.00	
61	PRE-CONSTRUCTION VIDEOTAPING	Unit	11	\$.132.00	\$.1,452.00	
62	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	L Sum	1	\$.12,855.00	\$.12,855.00	
63	CONTINGENT CASH ALLOWANCE	L Sum	1	\$ 20,000,00	£ 0,000.00	J
64	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES	Cu Yd	50	\$. 60.00	\$. 3,000.00	
65	PROJECT ID SIGN - INSTALL	Each	3	\$.299.00	\$.897.00	
66	PROJECT ID SIGN	Each	12	\$.479.00	\$.5,748.00	
67	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L Sum	1.00		\$.16,358.00	
68	MOBILIZATION	L Sum	1	\$. 40,000.00	\$. 40,000.00	
			Proi		\$1,521,047.06	

Schedule of Multiple Bids

Combination Letter	Sections Included in Combination	Total
	MML	

RECIEPT OF ADDENDA

Addendum Number	Date Received
	6/27/18

Please make sure that each addendum received has been acknowledged above. Failure to do so, may disqualify bidders.



1. Improper execution of this form (i.e. missing signatures or seals or incomplete certification) will result in bid

2. If bid bond is used in lieu of proposal guaranty check,

being declared irregular.

III

Village of Oak Park, IL Proposal Bid Bond

WE Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.					
as PRINCIPAL, as	nd Western Si	rety Compar	11/		
151 N. Franklin Street , Chicago, IL 60606	iu <u>wootom oc</u>	roty Compan	Ty		as SURETY,
are held and firmly bound unto the Village of Oak I the total bid price, or for the amount specified in Ar Construction" in effect on the date of invitation for successors, and assigns, jointly to pay to the VOP the	rticle 102.09 of the bids. We bind o	ie "Standard S urselves, our l	specifications neirs, executor	for Road a	sum of 5% of and Bridge
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOIN a written proposal to the VOP acting through its aw above section.					
THERFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contra designated section and the PRINCIPAL shall within surety guaranteeing the faithful performance of the all as provided in the "Standard Specifications for F Specifications, then this obligation shall become voi	n fifteen (15) day work, and furn Road and Bridge	s after award ish evidence o Construction	enter into a for f the required and applical	ormal cont insurance ble Supple	ract, furnish e coverage,
IN THE EVENT the VOP determines the PRINCIPA any requirements set forth in the preceding paragra immediately be entitled to recover the full penal swand any other expense of recovery.	aph, then the VC	P acting throu	igh its awardi	ing author	ity shall
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL their respective officers this28thday ofJune,A.D2018		RETY have ca	used this instr	rument to	be signed by
	PRINCIPAL				
Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.					
(Company Name) By:		(Company Na			
Natalia Colella (Signature & Title) President (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contracto	rs, the company n	ames, and autho	Signature) orized signature	& Title) es of each c	ontractor must
be affixed.) Western Surety Company	SURETY	Bv:///.	120	2	Aberra.
(Name of Surety)		(Signature of	Attorney-in-Fa	CHANGE OF STREET	Reidinger
STATE OF Illinois				54 C	C DE
COUNTY OF DuPage				200	AVE
I. Rebecca R. Alves	a Notary I	ublic in and for	said county, do		TO CHILL SAW
<u></u>	Villiam Reiding				Midiple.
(Insert names of individuals signing who are each personally known to me to be the same pers			to the foregoing	z instrumen	t on behalf
PRINCIPAL and SURETY, appeared before me this day in					nd delivered 3
said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses			.		nn.
Given under my hand and notary seal this_	28th	day of	June,	A.D	at on behalf of Commission 2018

OF ICIAL SEAL
REBECCA R. ALVES
TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLING
INCOMPRISED FYRITES (6/27/202)

My commission expires June 27, 2020

Notary Public Rebecca R. Alves

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

William Reidinger, Individually

of Schaumburg, IL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

Surety Bond No.: Bid Bond

Principal: Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.

Obligee: Village of Oak Park

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 27th day of February, 2018.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 27th day of February, 2018, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021



J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 28th day of June, 2018.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to <u>www.cnasurety.com</u> > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

- A. The undersigned hereby certifies that said vendor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village Code relating to "Bidding Requirements".
- B. The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal of bid certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administrated by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or bid understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the Municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the Contract in Civil action.
- C. The undersigned firm certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois and the Village of Oak Park, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm. The undersigned firm further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on this contract as a result of a conviction for the violation of State laws prohibiting bid-rigging or bid-rotating.
- D. The undersigned firm certifies that it is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.

Organization Name

(Seal	By: NATALIA COLCUA PRESIDENT
	315 S. STEWART AVE. ADDISON, IL. GOLD! Address
	<u>630-458-1162</u> Telephone
Subsc	ribed and sworn to before me their 2814 day of JUNE, 2018.
	Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLA COLELLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21
Му Сс	mmission Expires: 05-01-2-1
	(Complete Applicable Paragraph Below)
(a)	<u>Corporation</u> The Vendor is a corporation, which operates under the legal name of
	BROTHELL ASPHALT PAYING INC. and is organized and existing
	under the laws of the State of
	The full names of its Officers are:
	President NATALIA CONFLIA
	Secretary_NICK_COLIELLIA
	Treasurer_NATALIA COLTULA
	The corporation does have a corporate seal. (In the event that their proposal is

executed by a person other than the President, attach hereto a certified copy of that section of Corporate By-Laws or other authorization by the Corporation that permits the person to execute the offer for the corporation.)

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

I - Page 13 of 29

Pleas	se provide to uance of C	the Name, So	fficer Informaticial Security Ner and / or Of	Number, Drivers License N	Number and State State						
	Signed:_			Sole Proprietor							
	in the cou	unty of		.							
	which na	me is register	ed with the of	fice of							
	a trade na	a trade name, said trade name is,									
	-			If the Vendo	r is operating under						
(c)	Sole Pro			ose full name is							
				in the o	county of						
	•	The partnership does business under the legal name of, which name is registered with									
	,			,							
	Name, Si										

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

BRITHERS ASPIHALT PAVING, INC., as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
ASPIALT PAVING PROJECT 18-2 to the Village of Oak Park, hereby (general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is not barred from proposing on the aforementioned
contract as a result of a violation to either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of
Chapter 38 of the Illinois Revised Statutes or Section 2-6-12 of the Oak Park Village
Code relating to "Proposing Requirements".
By: (Authorized Agent of Contractor) NATALIA COLCLIA PRESIDENT
,
Subscribed and sworn to
before me their 28+11 day of
JUNE, 2018.
OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLA COLELLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21

IV

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION (cont.)

BROTHERS ASPHALT PAYING, INC., as part of its proposal on a contract for (name of contractor)
(general description of item(s) proposal on)
certifies that said contractor is in compliance with House Bill 3337 which creates a Drug
Free Workplace Act for Illinois with an effective date of January 1, 1992.
By:(Authorized Agent of Contractor)
NATIONAL COLIELLA PRESIDENT
Subscribed and sworn to
before me their 28 day of
JUNE, 2018.
OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLA COLELLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21

TAX COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

NATALIA COLCUA, being first duly sworn, deposes and
says: that he/she is PRESIDENT of (partner, officer, owner, etc.)
BROTHERS ASPHALT PAYING, INC. (contractor)
The individual or entity making the foregoing proposal or proposal certifies that he/she is not barred from contracting with the Village of Oak Park because of any delinquency in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate revenue act, liability for the tax or the amount of the tax. The individual or entity making the proposal or proposal understands that making a false statement regarding delinquency in taxes is a Class A Misdemeanor and, in addition, voids the contract and allows the municipality to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in civil action.
(Name of Contractor if the Contractor is an Individual) (Name of Partner if the Contractor is a Partnership) (Name of Officer if the Contractor is a Corporation) NATALIA COLCLIA PRESIDENT
The above statement must be subscribed and sworn to before a notary public.
Subscribed and sworn to their 28 TH day of JUNE, 2018.
Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLA COLELLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

I - Page 17 of 29



Minority Business and Women Business Enterprises Requirements:

The Village of Oak Park in an effort to reaffirm its policy of non-discrimination, encourages and applauds the efforts of contractors and subcontractors in taking affirmative action and providing Equal Employment Opportunity without regard to race, religion, creed, color, sex, national origin, age, handicap unrelated to ability to perform the job or protected veteran's status.

Reporting Requirements:

The following forms must be completed in their entirety, notarized and included as part of the bid proposal document. Failure to respond truthfully to any question on this list or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of your bid.

VI. Fair Employment Practices Affidavit of Compliance

VII. Village of Oak Park E.E.O. Report (2 Pages)

Disadvantaged Business Participation Reporting

In an effort to reaffirm its commitment to DBE participation the Village of Oak Park asks each general contractor bidding on Public Works Projects to report on their utilization of Minority and Women Business Enterprises. Please list the MBE/WBE companies working as sub-contractors and/or suppliers on the DBE participation statement included herewith. Feel free to make additional copies of this form if necessary and include with your bid.

VI

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOTE: Their affidavit must be executed and submitted with the signed proposal form. No proposals can be accepted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park unless said affidavit is submitted concurrently with the proposal.

(name of person making	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that the Affidavit)
(Title or Office)	f <u>Brat Wers בארואשרד Pavidle</u> , משל and that he/she (Name of Company)
has the authority to make the	following affidavit; that he/she has the knowledge of the
Village of Oak Park Ordinand	e relating to Fair Employment Practices and knows and
understands the contents the	reof; that he/she certifies hereby that BOTHES ASPHALT (Name of
Company) is an "E	qual Opportunity Employer" as defined by Section 2000
(E) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of	the United States Code Annotated and Federal
Executive Orders #11246 and	d #11375 which are incorporated herein by reference.
	n COL
Subscribed and sworn to bef	ore
me their 28 day of	OFFICIAL SEAL
JUNE , 2018	NICOLA COLELLA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21
Notary Public	
,	RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

VII

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK E.E.O. REPORT

Please fill out the form completely. Failure to respond truthfully to any questions on their form, or failure to cooperate fully with further inquiry by the Village of Oak Park will result in disqualification of proposal. An incomplete form will disqualify your proposal. For assistance in completing their form, contact Bill McKenna (708) 358-5722.

1	Vendor Name: BROTHERS ASPIARLT PAYING INC
2.	Check here if your firm is:
	MBE
	WBE
	DBE
	Non-MBE/WBE
*Note	if your firm is an M/WBE please fill out the attached affidavit (copies of all
certific	cation letters must be included)
3.	What is the size of the firm's current stable work force? Number of full-time employees Number of part-time employees

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

4. Similar information will be <u>requested of all subcontractors working on their contract</u>. Forms will be furnished to the low responsible bidder or contractor with the notice of contract award, and these forms must be completed and submitted to the

Village before the execution of the contract by the Village.

			- to	Minorities							တ	40				
				Asian & Pacific Islander												
			Females	American Indian & Alaskan Native												
		Fe	Hispanic													
				Black												
XX XX				Asian & Pacific Islander												
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK	FORI		Males	American Indian & Alaskan Native												
VII (Cor AGE OF	EEO KEPOKI	j	_	Hispanic							ටා	W) [
VILL	-	9		Black												
	1	7		Total Females	_								h			
	D.P. L			Total Males	_	3			6		9C	٠	20			
	CE HER	2		Total Employees	7	'n			M		0	٥	77			
	Vendor Name 'Re - Tulor A' A' B' A' Tulor A'	Total Employees		Job Categories	Officials & Managers	Professionals	Technicians	Sales Workers	Office & Clerical	Semi-Skilled	Laborers	Service Workers	TOTAL	Management Trainees	Apprentices	

This completed and notarized report must accompany your bid. It should be attached to your Affidavit of Compliance. Failure to include it with your bid will be disqualify you from consideration.

OPERANOL

An EEO-1 Report may be submitted in lieu of this report.

duly sworn	
t duly	•
being firs)
A	
1	ŀ
٦	
v	
9	
4	1
NATALIA (1
_	

1, deposes and says that he/she is the PRESIDENT

(Title or Officer)

(Name of Person Making Affidavit)

of and that the above EEO Report information is true and accurate and is submitted with the intent that it broshes, Appropriate Paying, ENC. **30** 02 いいる

day of be relied upon. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 287

Signeture

31/62/9

OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLA COLELLA

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21

RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

I - Page 21 of 29

Participation Statement

(1) Instructions

Refer to: Minority and Women Business Enterprise Participation Program Vendor Handbook.

Submit: Schedule C and Schedule D with Bid Documents, see pages 23-26 of the Vendor Handbook).

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

M/WBE Firm: Velasco Enterprises Inc.	Contract #:	18-7_	
Address: 168 W Irving Park Rd. City	/State/Zip: Wo	od Dale IL 60	191
Contact Person: Juan Velasco Phone	630 766 6950	Fax: _630	766 6951
Certification Expiration Date:08/01/2018	Race/Gen	der: Hispa	anic / Male
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any of [X] No [] Yes – Please attach explanation. Proposed Subcontractor:	the performance	of this contra	act to another firm?
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to provi the above named Project/Contract: Trucking Hauling services	de the following (Commodities	and or Services for
Indicate the Total Dollar Amount, the Perce described Commodities/Services:			
(If more space is needed to fully describe the payment schedule, attach additional sheets.) Prime Bidder/Proposer declares and affirms that are true and correct and no material facts have	hat the facts and		
	Signature (Prime		
Print Name Velasco Enterprises Inc.	Print Name RROTHERS A Firm Name		PANING, INC.
06/27/2018	6 28 18 Date		
Subscribed and sworn before me this 27	1		<u>13</u> ,
Signature of Notary Public My Commission expires on	6-19		OFFICIAL SEAL MARIBEL V ARRENDONDO OTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/16/19
RETURN TH	IS PAGE WITH I	3ID	=



DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES CITY OF CHICAGO

APR 1 6 2018

Juan Velasco Velasco Enterprises Inc. 168 Irving Park Road, Suite 103 Wood Dale, IL 60191

REVISED

Dear Juan Velasco:

We are pleased to inform you that Velasco Enterprises Inc. has been certified as a Minority-Owned Business Enterprise ("MBE") by the City of Chicago ("City"). This MBE certification is valid until 08/01/2018.

Your firm's five year certification will expire on 08/01/2018. You have an affirmative duty to file for recertification 60 days prior to the date of the five year anniversary date. Therefore, you must file for recertification by 06/01/2018.

It is important to note that you also have an ongoing affirmative duty to notify the City of any changes in ownership or control of your firm, or any other fact affecting your firm's eligibility for certification within 10 days of such change. These changes may include but are not limited to a change of address, change of business structure, change in ownership or ownership structure, change of business operations, gross receipts and or personal net worth that exceed the program threshold. Failure to provide the City with timely notice of such changes may result in the suspension or rescission of your certification. In addition, you may be liable for civil penalties under Chapter 1-22, "False Claims", of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

Please note – you shall be deemed to have had your certification lapse and will be ineligible to participate as a **MBE** if you fail to:

- File your annual No-Change Affidavit within the required time period;
- Provide financial or other records requested pursuant to an audit within the required time period;
- Notify the City of any changes affecting your firm's certification within 10 days of such change; or
- File your recertification within the required time period.



Please be reminded of your contractual obligation to cooperate with the City with respect to any reviews, audits or investigation of its contracts and affirmative action programs. We strongly encourage you to assist us in maintaining the integrity of our programs by reporting instances or suspicions of fraud or abuse to the City's Inspector General at chicagoinspectorgeneral.org, or 866-IG-TIPLINE (866-448-4754).

Be advised that if you or your firm is found to be involved in certification, bidding and/or contractual fraud or abuse, the City will pursue decertification and debarment. In addition to any other penalty imposed by law, any person who knowingly obtains, or knowingly assists another in obtaining a contract with the City by falsely representing the individual or entity, or the individual or entity assisted is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by incarceration in the county jail for a period not to exceed six months, or a fine of not less than \$5,000 and not more than \$10,000 or both.

Your firm's name will be listed in the City's Directory of Certified Firms in the specialty area(s) of:

NAICS Code(s):

484220 - Dump trucking (e.g., gravel, sand, top-soil)

484220 - Gravel hauling, local

484220 - Sand hauling, local

484220 - Top-soil hauling, local

484220 - Flatbed Trucking, local

Your firm's participation on City contracts will be credited only toward **Minority-Owned Business Enterprise** goals in your area(s) specialty. While your participation on City contracts is not limited to your area of specialty, credit toward goals will be given only for work that is self-performed and providing a commercially useful function that is done in the approved specialty category.

Thank you for your interest in the City's Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise, Veteran-Owned Business Enterprise and Business Enterprise Owned or Operated by People with Disabilities (MBE/WBE/VBE/BEPD) Programs.

Sincerely,

Rich Butler

First Deputy Procurement Officer

RB/rn

SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

MWBE Firm: ADVANCED VIDEOSOLITIONS, INC. Contract #: 18-2
Address: 615 BERKSHIRECF City/State/Zip: SCHAUMBURG, IL 60193
Contact Person: KAREN A. KOWALIL Phone: 847-534-0100 Fax: 847-534-0107
Certification Expiration Date: 5/31/2019 Race/Gender: FEMALE / CAUCASIO
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any of the performance of this contract to another firm? No [] Yes – Please attach explanation. Proposed Subcontractor:
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to provide the following Commodities and or Services for the above named Project/Contract: PRE -CONSTRUCTION VIDEO
Indicate the <u>Total Dollar Amount</u> , the <u>Percentage</u> , and the <u>Terms of Payment</u> for the above-described Commodities/Services:
(If more space is needed to fully describe the M/WBE Firm's proposed scape of work and/or payment schedule, attach additional sheets.) Prime Bidder/Proposer declares and affirms that the facts and representations set forth herein are true and correct and no material facts have been omitted.
Signature (M/WBE) / Signature (Prime Bidder/Proposer)
Print Name ADUANCED VIDEO SOLUTIONS, INC. Firm Name 6-26-2018 Date Print Name BRITHERS ASPHALT PAVING, INC. Firm Name 6-26-18 Date
Subscribed and sworn before me this 24# day of 1 upe, 20 18, (SEAL)
Signature of Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission expires on 7 3 2021 PATRICIA A. PAGE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires July 03, 2021
RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID



WOMEN'S BUSINESS ENTERPRISE NATIONAL COUNCIL

hereby grants JOIN FORCES, SUCCEED TOGETHER.

National Women's Business Enterprise Certification

Advanced Video Solutions, Inc.

This certification affirms the business is woman-owned, operated and controlled; and is valid through the date herein. WBENC National WBE Certification was processed and validated by who has successfully met WBENC's standards as a Women's Business Enterprise (WBE).

Certification Granted: April 3, 2001

Expiration Date: May 31, 2019

WBENC National Certification Number: 239182

WOMEN'S BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT >Women's Business Development Center - Midwest, a WBENC Regional Partner Organization.

Women's Business Development Center - Midwest Authorized by Emilia DiMenco, President & CEO

Your growth is our business.

UNSPSC: 46171621, 82131603 NAICS: 512110, 541922



















SCHEDULE C:

VILLAGE OF OAK PARK LETTER OF INTENT FROM MBE /WBE TO PERFORM AS A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER AND/OR CONSULTANT

MWBE Firm: Archon Const. Co	_Contract #:	19-2	
Address: <u>\$63 S Rou 7 & 53</u> City	//State/Zip:_ <i>Acd</i>	disen,	[11 60101
Contact Person: Dominic Fording Phone	e: <u>630 495 co</u>	<u>/ゞ</u> Fax: <u>८</u>	30 626-1295
Certification Expiration Date: 2 29 2(Race/Gen	der Cau C	Asian Female
Will the M/WBE firm be subcontracting any o [☑] No [☑] Yes – Please attach explanation. Proposed Subcontractor:	f the performance	of this con	tract to another firm?
The undersigned M/WBE is prepared to prov the above named Project/Contract: . Sewer Const/cet.com	ide the following (Commoditie	s and or Services for
Indicate the Tatal Dellay Assessed the Deve			
Indicate the <u>Total Dollar Amount</u> , the <u>Perce</u> described Commodities/Services:	entage, and the <u>l</u>	0	W 907
\$ 105,750,00 6,95%		teeping	ac Philad
(If more space is needed to fully describe the payment schedule, attach additional sheets.) Prime Bidder/Proposer declares and affirms t			
are true and correct and go material facts have	ve been omitted	representat ^	ions set iorth nerein
Sete House	NUU	K_	
Signature (M/WBE)	Signature (Prime		poser)
Print Name	NAYAWA CO Print Name	KICKUY	
Archon Const. Co Inc	BROTHERS A	ophalt .	PAVING INC
	Firm Name		
June 27, 2018	6/28/18		
Date	Date 1		
Subscribed and sworn before me this <u></u>	day of	, 20	18_,
Margaret M Vyda D	(SEA	_)	
Signature of Notary Public		·	OFFICIAL SEAL
My Commission expires on 6/8/19		_ {	MARGARET M VIZDAL NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 8 2019
RETURN TH	IS PAGE WITH E	BID	



DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES CITY OF CHICAGO

FEB 2 3 2016

Ms. Leta Loizzo Archon Construction Co., Inc. 563 South Route 53 Addison, IL 60101

Dear Leta Loizzo:

We are pleased to inform you that Archon Construction Co., Inc. has been recertified as a Women-Owned Business Enterprise ("WBE") by the City of Chicago ("City"). This WBE certification is valid until 2/28/2021; however your firm's certification must be revalidated annually. In the past the City has provided you with an annual letter confirming your certification; such letters will no longer be issued. As a consequence, we require you to be even more diligent in filling your annual No-Change Affidavit 60 days before your annual anniversary date.

It is now your responsibility to check the City's certification directory and verify your certification status. As a condition of continued certification during the five year period stated above, you must file an annual No-Change Affidavit. Your firm's annual No-Change Affidavit is due by 2/28/2017, 2/28/2018, 2/28/2019, and 2/28/2020. Please remember, you have an affirmative duty to file your No-Change Affidavit 60 days prior to the date of expiration. Failure to file your annual No-Change Affidavit may result in the suspension or rescission of your certification.

Your firm's five year certification will expire on 2/28/2021. You have an affirmative duty to file for recertification 60 days prior to the date of the five year anniversary date. Therefore, you must file for recertification by 12/28/2020.

It is important to note that you also have an ongoing affirmative duty to notify the City of any changes in ownership or control of your firm, or any other fact affecting your firm's eligibility for certification within 10 days of such change. These changes may include but are not limited to a change of address, change of business structure, change in ownership or ownership structure, change of business operations, gross receipts and or personal net worth that exceed the program threshold. Failure to provide the City with timely notice of such changes may result in the suspension or rescission of your certification. In addition, you may be liable for civil penalties under Chapter 1-22, "False Claims", of the Municipal Code of Chicago.

Please note – you shall be deemed to have had your certification lapse and will be ineligible to participate as a **WBE** if you fail to:



- File your annual No-Change Affidavit within the required time period;
- Provide financial or other records requested pursuant to an audit within the required time period;
- Notify the City of any changes affecting your firm's certification within 10 days of such change; or
- File your recertification within the required time period.

Please be reminded of your contractual obligation to cooperate with the City with respect to any reviews, audits or investigation of its contracts and affirmative action programs. We strongly encourage you to assist us in maintaining the integrity of our programs by reporting instances or suspicions of fraud or abuse to the City's Inspector General at chicagoinspectorgeneral.org, or 866-IG-TIPLINE (866-448-4754).

Be advised that if you or your firm is found to be involved in certification, bidding and/or contractual fraud or abuse, the City will pursue decertification and debarment. In addition to any other penalty imposed by law, any person who knowingly obtains, or knowingly assists another in obtaining a contract with the City by falsely representing the individual or entity, or the individual or entity assisted is guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by incarceration in the county jail for a period not to exceed six months, or a fine of not less than \$5,000 and not more than \$10,000 or both.

Your firm's name will be listed in the City's Directory of Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises in the specialty area(s) of:

NAICS Code(s):

237210 - Land Subdividing and Utility Installation

Your firm's participation on City contracts will be credited only toward **Women Business Enterprise** goals in your area(s) specialty. While your participation on City contracts is not limited to your area of specialty, credit toward goals will be given only for work that is self-performed and providing a commercially useful function that is done in the approved specialty category.

Thank you for your interest in the City's Women-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) Program.

Sincerely

Rich Butter

First Deputy Procurement Officer

RB/cm

Vendor Information



Vendor Information

> Map This Address

Business Name

Archon Construction Co., Inc.

Owner

Leta Loizzo

Address

563 South Route 53 Addison, IL 60101-4211

Phone

630-495-0015 Ext. 109

Fax

630-620-1295

Email

leta@archononline.com

Website

http://www.archononline.com

Certification Information

Certifying Agency

City of Chicago

Certification Type

WBE - Women Business Enterprise

Certification Date

2/23/2016

Renewal/Anniversary Date

2/28/2017

Expiration Date

2/28/2021

Certified Business

21201202

Description

Land subdividing and utility installation (e.g., electric, sewer and water)

Commodity Codes

Code

Description

NAICS 237210

Land subdividing and utility installation (e.g., electric, sewer and water)

Customer Support

Print This Page

Copyright © 2016 B2Gnow. All rights reserved.

SCHEDULE D: VILLAGE OF OAK PARK M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

Contract #:	18-2	Contract Value: \$ 1,521,047.06
Contact Per	son: NAYALIA COLELL	LA Phone: 630-458-1762 Fax: 630-458-1763
Description	of Commodities/Service	es to be provided by the Bidder/Proposer on this Contract:
Any question	ns regarding complianc	e with these requirements should be directed to:
		on Street, Oak Park, Illinois 60302 358.5105.
to comply widetailed M/V the submissibidder/proportion contract; that claiming by bonding conto the best of	VBE Participation Plan vions of this bid/proposal oser responsiveness and theirs, executors, and or through the bidder/propanies, or sureties are of my knowledge, informations.	(print name) hereby agreed provisions to submit, as part of this bid/proposal, a with and at the time and place of l; that the M/WBE Participation Plan is an element of d responsibility; and are incorporated as part of the administrators or assigns and any other persons or entities roposer including but not limited to insurance companies, bound by this agreement; and do declare and affirm that, eation and belief, the facts and representations set forth in the true and correct, and that no material facts have been
Signed BROTHERS Firm Name (F		Firm Address (Print)
SUBSCRIBI	ED AND SWORN before Signature of Notary F	
(NI NOTARY F	OFFICIAL SEAL ICOLA COLELLA PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS ANISSION EXPIRES: 05/01/21	RETURN THIS PAGE WITH BID

SCHEDULE D: M/WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

M/WBE firms may participate in the performance of this contract, either DIRECTLY or INDIRECTLY, as:

Prime Bidders/Proposers; Joint Venture Partners; Subcontractors; and/or Suppliers.

Name of M/WBE Firm: UF LASCO	Race / Gender: HISTANIC MAUE
Address: 168 W IRVING PARK R	Þ.
City/State/Zip: NOOD DALK IL CO	191
Telephone No.: 630 -766 -6950	Fax: 630-766-695)
Contact Person: June 1 1/16	
Dollar Amount: \$50,000.00 2 2 8 % Se	chedule C attached? [JYes [] No
Description of Commodity/Service: TRUCKING	SIMEETING
Name of MANDE Firms	Page / Condon
Name of M/WBE Firm: ADYANGED V(DEE 50 COIN	A Race / Gender: FEMALE CINC.
Address: 615 BERKSHINE CT.	<u>C.</u>
City/State/Zip: SCHANNBURG IL. GOIST	Familia National Nati
Telephone No.: 847-734-0100	Fax: 847 - 534 - 0107
Contact Person: KANEN KOWACIK	shedule Company of Children
7 700.00	chedule C attached? [YYes [] No
Description of Commodity/Service: VOCEO	
Name of M/WBE Firm: ARCHON CONSTR. Co.	Race / Gender: FRMAIR CANC
Address: 563 5. RT 53	t
City/State/Zip: ADDISON IL GOLD	
Telephone No.: 630-495-6015	Fax: 636. 626-1295
Contact Person: DEMINICK F.	,
Dollar Amount: \$105,750.00 6.95 % So	chedule C attached? [4 Yes [] No
Description of Commodity/Service:	COVID
Total MBE \$ 50,060.00	3.28 %
Total WBE \$ 107,150.00	3.28 % 7.04 %
Grand Total MBE \$ 150,000,000	3.28 %
Grand Total WBE \$ 101 (50.00	7.04

The undersigned affirms that the foregoing statements are true and correct and include all material information necessary to identify and explain the terms and operations of our joint venture and the intended participation of each partner in the undertaking. Further, the undersigned covenants and agrees to provide to the Village of Oak Park current, complete and accurate information regarding actual joint venture work and the payment therefore, and any proposed changes in any provision of the joint venture agreement, and to permit the audit and examination of the books, records and files of the joint venture, or those of each partner relevant to the joint venture by authorized representatives of the Village of Oak Park.

Any material misrepresentation will be grounds for terminating any contract which may be awarded and for initiating action under federal and state laws concerning false statements.

Note: If after filing this Schedule B and before the completion of the joint venture's work on the project, there is any change in the information submitted, the joint venture must submit a revised version of this document to the Village of Oak Park either directly, or through the prime contractor if the joint venture is a subcontractor.

Name of non-MBE/WBE Partner Firm
Signature of Affiant
Name and Title of Affiant
Date
, 20, the above signed
affiants)
e the persons described in the foregoing Affidavit, e in the capacity therein stated and for the purpose
ny hand and seal.
(SEAL)
(OLAL)

Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764

Affidavit of Availability For the Letting of 6/28/2017

structions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink. "Authorization to Bid" will not be issued less both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending	
Contract Number	N/A	N/A			/	
Contract With	Clarendon Hills	Bartlett		/		
Estimated Completion Date	10/2018	6/2018				
Total Contract Price	1,952,027.40	1,009,315.86				Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor	1,952,027.40	599,420.84				\$2,551,448.24
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor			1			
				Total Value	e of All Work	\$2,551,448.24

Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar valus ubcontracted to others will be listed on the company. If no work is contracted, show N	e reverse of this for	m. In a joint ventur	e, list only that porti	on of the work to be	e done by your	Accumulated Totals
Earthwork	91,842.00					\$91,842.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						
HMA Plant Mix						
HMA Paving	691,182.92	408,256.92				\$1,099,439.84
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces	11,542.38				2	\$11,542.38
Highway, R.R. and Waterway Structures						
Drainage	14,935.00	34,200.00		/		\$49,135.00
Electrical						
Cover and Seal Coats	3,969.00	3,058.00				\$7,027.00
Concrete Construction						
Landscaping						
Fencing			/			
Guardrail						
Painting						
Signing						
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling	42,950.10	101,478.00	1			\$144,428.10
Demolition						
Pavement Markings (Paint)						
Other Construction (List)						
						\$ 0.00
Totals	\$856,421.40	\$546,992.92				\$1,403,414.32

Disclosure of this information is **REQUIRED** to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code." Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others.

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending
Subcontractor	Smith Maintenance	G&M Cement			
Type of Work	Traffic Control	Comcrete)
Subcontract Price	10,500.00	185,219.00			
Amount Uncompleted	10,500.00	8,705.00			
Subcontractor	Suburban Gnrl	TCP		/	
Type of Work	Drainage	Pvt Marking			
Subcontract Price	268,847.00	15,789.92			
Amount Uncompleted	268,847.00	15,789.92			
Subcontractor	Relibale Land	Nafisco			
Type of Work	Landscaping	Traffic Control			
Subcontract Price	245,764.00	12,958.00			
Amount Uncompleted	245,764.00	6,958.00			
Subcontractor	Maint Coatings	Reliable Land		/	
Type of Work	Pvt Marking	Landscape			
Subcontract Price	5,220.00	11,840.00			
Amount Uncompleted	5,220.00	11,840.00			
Subcontractor	Rula's Enterprise	Hawk	/		
Type of Work	Concrete	Electrical			
Subcontract Price	565,275.00	9,135.00	1		
Amount Uncompleted	565,275.00	9,135.00			
Total Uncompleted	\$1,095,606.00	\$52,427.92			

I, being duly sworn, do hereby declare that this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates.

Subscribed and sworn to before me	g Type	or Print Name Natalia Colella / President	
this 28th day of June , 201	Signed _	Of Fill Name Name Colema 7 Pesident	Title
My commission expires05/01/2021			
	Company	Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc.	
(Notary Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL	Address	315 S. Stewart Avenue	
NICOLA COLELLA	Addison,	IL 60101	

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/01/21



EXAMPLE

Contract

1.	TH	IS AGRE	EMENT is made and concluded	on	, 2018 b , IL 60302 acting by and through its Presid	y and between	
	tne	: Village (istees an	of Oak Park, 123 Madison St., O Id	ак Рагк, its exe	cutors, administrators, successors or assignment	gns (hereinafter	
		ontractor'		, ito oxo	54.67.67 , 44. 111.111.111.111.111.111.111.111.111.	9 (
2.	The	ne following documents set forth the terms of this contract and are incorporated herein: a. The Village of Oak Park's Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions and Plans for Project 18-2 Resurfacing of Various Streets and Parking Lots b. Contractor's Proposal dated; and c. The Contract Bond					
		C.					
Pro	visi	Where tons and	the terms of the Proposal conflict Plans, the Village's Notice to Bid	with the	e terms set forth in the Village's Notice to E ecial Provisions and Plans will control.	Bidders, Special	
		ecessary	etor agrees, at its own proper control to complete the work in accordance overseeing work under it.	ost and lance wi	expense to do all the work, furnish all methods the terms of this contract and the requ	aterials and all irements of the	
wa	ges	characte for legal	er on public works in Cook Coun	ty, Illinoi Il labore	e general prevailing rate of hourly wage is, and not less than the general prevailing, workers and mechanics employed on , if applicable to this job.	g rate of hourly	
5. the	Со	Contracting		ining this	s contract is authorized to execute agreer	nents on behalf	
6.		IN WITI	NESS WHEREOF, the parties ha	ive exec	uted this contract on the date above menti	oned.	
Atte	est:				Village of Oak Park		
				D.,			
Vic	ky :	Scaman		Ву	Cara Pavlicek		
	age	Clerk			Village Manager		
					Name of Contractor		
				By:			
				Signatu	ire		
				Printed	Name		
				Its:	Title		



Contract Bond

We		
·	as PRINCIPAL, and	
		as SURETY,
are held and firmly boun	d unto the Village of Oak Park	(hereafter referred to as "VOP") in the penal sum of
	Dollars (\$), lawful money of the United States, well and truly
to be paid unto said VOI	P, for the payment of which we	bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, jointly to pa	v to the VOP this sum under th	ne conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the VOP acting through its awarding authority for the construction of work on the above section, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond will insure to the benefit of any person, firm, company, or corporation, to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise, for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company, or corporation, for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the VOP and its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

	day of	2018.
	PRINCIPAL	
(Company Name)	(Company Name)	
By:(Signature & Title)	By:(Signa	ture & Title)
(If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more of each contractor must be affixed.)	contractors, the company r	ames, seals and authorized signatures
	SURETY	
(Name of Surety)	By:(Signature	of Attorney-in-Fact)
STATE OF ILLINOIS,		
I,, a	Notary Public in and for sai	d county, do hereby certify that
(Illisert flames of Illurviduals signing on behalf of	the PRINCIPAL and SURETY)	
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they since voluntary act for the uses and purposes	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared befor igned, sealed, and delivere	e me this day in person and
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they si	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared before igned, sealed, and delivered therein set forth.	re me this day in person and disaid instrument as their free and
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they so voluntary act for the uses and purposes. Given under my hand and notarial so	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared before igned, sealed, and delivered therein set forth.	re me this day in person and d said instrument as their free and f
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they silved voluntary act for the uses and purposes. Given under my hand and notarial silved commission expires	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared before igned, sealed, and delivered s therein set forth. eal thisday of Notary Public	re me this day in person and disaid instrument as their free and figure and figure 20
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they so voluntary act for the uses and purposes. Given under my hand and notarial so	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared before igned, sealed, and delivered s therein set forth. eal thisday of Notary Public,	re me this day in person and disaid instrument as their free and figure and figure 20
the above personally known to me to be instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and acknowledged respectively, that they silved voluntary act for the uses and purposes. Given under my hand and notarial silved commission expires	e the same persons whose d SURETY, appeared before igned, sealed, and delivered is therein set forth. The seal this	re me this day in person and disaid instrument as their free and figure 20



Certificate of Eligibility

Brothers Asphalt Paving, Inc. 315 S. Stewart Ave Addison, IL 60101

Contractor No 0623

WORK AND WITHIN THE AMOUNT AND OTHER LIMITATIONS OF EACH CLASSIFICATION, AS LISTED BELOW, FOR SUCH PERIOD AS FINANCIAL CONDITION IS HEREBY QUALIFIED TO BID AT ANY OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LETTINGS IN THE CLASSES OF WHO HAS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT AN APPLICATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE, EQUIPMENT AND THE UNCOMPLETED WORK FROM ALL SOURCES DOES NOT EXCEED \$20,154,000.00

08A	032	017	010	<u> </u>
AGGREGATE BASES & SURF. (A)	COLD MILL, PLAN. & ROTOMILL	CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION	DRAINAGE	EARTHWORK
\$850,000	\$3,375,000 \$1,075,000	\$3,675,000	\$8,250,000	\$1,050,000
			Φ.	

CERTIFICATE PREVIOUSLY ISSUED, BUT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR REVOCATION, IF AND WHEN CHANGES IN ISSUED AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ON 5/16/2018. THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE CONTRACTING FIRM OR OTHER FACTS JUSTIFY SUCH REVISIONS OR REVOCATION. THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS VALID FROM 5/16/2018 ō 4/30/2019 INCLUSIVE, AND SUPERSEDES ANY

3 Restricted to 1200 tons in any 1 contract (Class I and/or BAM) or as specified by local agency

Engineer of Construction